

No. 21-5096

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

STATE OF ILLINOIS AND STATE OF NEVADA,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,
v.

DAVID FERRIERO, in his official capacity as Archivist of the United States,
Defendant-Appellee,

STATE OF ALABAMA, *et al.*,
Intervenors-Defendants-Appellees.

**On Appeal from the United States District Court for
the District of Columbia**

**Brief *Amicus Curiae* of Eagle Forum, Eagle Forum Foundation, America's
Future, U.S. Constitutional Rights Legal Defense Fund, California
Constitutional Rights Foundation, Clare Boothe Luce Center for
Conservative Women, Public Advocate of the United States, Del. David
LaRock, Del. Bob Marshall, Sen. Dick Black, Conservative Legal Defense
and Education Fund, and Restoring Liberty Action Committee in Support of
Defendant-Appellee and Affirmance**

GARY G. KREEP

Ramona, CA

J. MARK BREWER

Houston, TX 77057

JAMES N. CLYMER

Lancaster, PA 17603

JOSEPH W. MILLER

Fairbanks, AK 99708

PATRICK M. MCSWEENEY

Powhatan, VA 23139

WILLIAM J. OLSON *

JEREMIAH L. MORGAN

ROBERT J. OLSON

WILLIAM J. OLSON, P.C.

370 Maple Avenue W., Suite 4

Vienna, Virginia 22180-5615

(703) 356-5070

wjo@mindspring.com

Counsel for *Amici Curiae*

*Attorney of Record

March 11, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Certificate as to Parties, Rulings, and Related Cases	i
Corporate Disclosure Statement	ii
Table of Authorities.	vi
Glossary of Abbreviations.	vii
Interest of <i>Amici Curiae</i>	1
Statement of the Case	1
 ARGUMENT	
I. APPELLANTS' CONTENTION THAT THE ARCHIVIST WAS REQUIRED UNDER 1 U.S.C. § 106B TO PUBLISH AND CERTIFY THE EQUAL RIGHTS AMENDMENT IS BASELESS	7
A. 1 U.S.C. § 106b.	7
B. <i>United States ex rel. Widenmann v. Colby</i>	10
II. APPELLANTS' ARGUMENT THAT THE DEADLINE FOR RATIFICATION ESTABLISHED BY CONGRESS WAS NOT BINDING IS BOGUS	11
A. Rescission of Ratification	12
B. Ratification after the Congressionally Established Deadline.	12
III. THE EQUAL RIGHTS AMENDMENT IS TOTALLY UNLIKE THE TWENTY-SEVENTH AMENDMENT	14
IV. APPELLANTS LACK STANDING	19

v

V. THE SUPREME COURT’S DETERMINATION THAT THE EXPIRATION OF THE PERIOD FOR RATIFICATION OF THE ERA MOOTED AN EARLIER LAWSUIT HAS RELEVANCE HERE 21

CONCLUSION 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
CONSTITUTION	
*Article V	2, 4
Amendment XXVII	14, 15
Illinois Constitution, Article I, Section 18.	20
 STATUTES	
*1 U.S.C. § 106b	7, 9
 CASES	
<i>Bostock v. Clayton Cty.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020)	17, 18
* <i>Dillon v. Gloss</i> , 256 U.S. 368 (1921).	20
<i>Idaho v. Freeman</i> , 529 F. Supp. 1107 (D. Id. 1981)	6
<i>Montclair v. Ramsdell</i> , 107 U.S. 147 (1883)	13
<i>National Organization for Women v. Idaho</i> , 459 U.S. 809 (1982)	21, 22
<i>United States v. Munsingwear</i> , 340 U.S. 36 (1950).	22
<i>United States ex rel. Widenmann v. Colby</i> , 265 F. 998 (1920)	10, 11
 MISCELLANEOUS	
92 H.J. Res. 208, 86 Stat. 1523 (1972)	2, 16, 17
C. Holcomb, “Elites Hate Phyllis Schlafly Because She Defeated Them From Home With Six Kids In Tow,” <i>The Federalist</i> (Apr. 13, 2020) . . .	3
M.M. Olohan, “Phyllis Schlafly’s Daughter Calls Out ‘Mrs America’ For ‘Fictionalized,’ Agenda-Driven ‘Slurs’ Against Her Family,” <i>Daily Caller</i> (Apr. 16, 2020)	3
Nevada Senate Joint Resolution No. 8 (2019)	20
A. Scalia & B. Garner, <u>Reading Law</u> (Thomson/West: 2012)	14
